

FILED
NOV 17 2022
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 22-191

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALMA ARACELY CASTANEDA-MARTINEZ, *Petitioner*,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, *Respondent*.

BLANCA MARISOL MONCADA AND BEATRIZ MARISOL
CASTRO-MONCADA, *Petitioners*,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, *Respondent*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

LAURA J. ROMAN
ROMAN LAW FIRM, LLC
14531 Cheever Street
Orlando, FL 32828
*Counsel for Petitioner
Castaneda-Martinez*

C. BOYDEN GRAY
R. TRENT MCCOTTER
Counsel of Record
JARED M. KELSON
BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES PLLC
801 17th Street N.W., Suite 350
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 706-5488
mccotter@boydengrayassociates.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY BRIEF.....1

I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT AND
CONSIDER THIS CASE AS A
COMPANION TO *SANTOS-ZACARIA*.....2

II. THE GOVERNMENT CONCEDES THE
CIRCUITS ARE OPENLY DIVIDED ON
THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....5

III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS
WORTHY OF REVIEW.....8

IV. THE GOVERNMENT BARELY
DEFENDS THE MERITS OF THE
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S RULE.....10

CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Fernandez-Bernal v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 257 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Garcia-Carbajal v. Holder</i> , 625 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 2010)	6, 7
<i>Kenyeres v. Ashcroft</i> , 538 U.S. 1301 (2003).....	9
<i>Lopez-Dubon v. Holder</i> , 609 F.3d 642 (5th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Mazariegos-Paiz v. Holder</i> , 734 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Myles v. Miami-Dade Cnty. Corr. & Rehab. Dep’t</i> , 476 F. App’x 364, 366 (11th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Sidabutar v. Gonzales</i> , 503 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2007).....	6, 7, 10

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	1, 2, 3, 7, 9
15 U.S.C. § 78.....	10
